

A CONTRIBUTION OR LOAN TO A CAMPAIGN FINANCE ENTITY OF A CANDIDATE BY THE CANDIDATE OR THE CANDIDATE'S SPOUSE SHALL PASS THROUGH THE HANDS OF THE TREASURER OF THE ENTITY AND BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive change from former Art. 33, § 13-207(a).

In subsections (a)(1) and (b) of this section, as to the references to a candidate's "campaign finance entity", see General Revisor's Note to this title and § 1-101 of this article.

In subsection (a)(2) of this section, the reference to "telecommunication services" is substituted for the former references to "telegrams" and "telephoning" to reflect current technology and terminology.

Also in subsection (a)(2) of this section, the reference to "[e]xpenditures from personal funds" is substituted for the former reference to "[p]ersonal expenses" for clarity and consistency with other provisions of this subtitle.

Also in subsection (a)(2) of this section, the reference to "food" is substituted for the former reference to "board" for clarity.

Defined terms: "Campaign finance entity" § 1-101

"Candidate" § 1-101

"Contribution" § 1-101

"Expenditure" § 1-101

"Treasurer" § 1-101

#### 13-232. CONTRIBUTIONS — WHEN DEEMED RECEIVED.

##### (A) IN GENERAL.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A CONTRIBUTION IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ELECTION CYCLE IN WHICH IT IS RECEIVED.

##### (B) CHECKS.

A CONTRIBUTION BY CHECK IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ELECTION CYCLE IN WHICH THE CHECK IS ISSUED.

REVISOR'S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive change from former Art. 33, § 13-212(a)(3)(ii).

In this section, the former reference to "or transfer" is deleted as included in the defined term "contribution".

In subsection (a) of this section, the former phrase "[w]ithout regard to when a contribution or transfer is expended or used" is deleted as surplusage.

In subsection (b) of this section, the reference to the election cycle in which a check is "issued" is substituted for the former reference to the election